RESOLUTION NO. 2024-17

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PERMITTING OF A HOMECOMING PARADE FOR THE LOCAL HIGH SCHOOL ON BOTH LOCAL AND COUNTY ROADS, WHICH INCLUDES COUNTY ROAD 108; RESPONSIBILITY FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL; FOR CLAIMS ARISING FROM SUCH EVENT DUE TO ACTION ON THE PART OF OR AUTHORIZED BY THE TOWN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard, Florida is required by various individuals and or organizations from time to time, to allow the use of streets and highways within the Town limits for the purpose of holding parades, or other special events, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard, determines that the homecoming parade for the local high school will proceed down local and county roads, which includes County Road 108 is an event that is acceptable, appropriate, beneficial and in the best interest of the Town, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard is willing to assume the responsibility for this decision as it is related to acts done or authorized by the Town employees or its agents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF HILLIARD:

- 1. That this Resolution be said and the same is hereby declared and determined to constitute the authority for the Town to obtain permission from the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners for the approved parade on both town and county roads, which includes County Road 108, on the 4th, day of October 2024.
- 2. That the Nassau County Sheriff's Department will assume responsibility for traffic control.
- That the Nassau County Sheriff's Department is responsible only for the claims arising from and based upon the activities of its officers, agents or employees at this event.
- 4. The Nassau County Sheriff's Office, is hereby authorized to carry out the intent and purposes of this Resolution.
- 5. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this ______ day of _______ 2024 by the Town Council of the Town of Hilliard, Florida.

Kenneth A. Sims Council President

ATTEST:

Lisa Purvis

Town Clerk

APPROVED:

easley

John P. Beasley Mayor